506360874 11/18/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6407629

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN VALENTINO	04/28/2011
HERB MERTZ	04/28/2011
IAN COOK	11/22/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PSYLERON, INC.	
Street Address:	211 N. HARRISON STREET,	
City:	PRINCETON	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08540	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15847893

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (571)395-8753

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7038273800

Email: patentmail@whda.com

Correspondent Name: WESTERMAN HATTORI DANIELS & ADRIAN LLP

Address Line 1: 8500 LEESBURG PIKE
Address Line 4: TYSONS, VIRGINIA 22182

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P21791US02	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: STEPHEN B. PARKER		
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen B. Parker Reg. 36631 (k7)/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2020	

Total Attachments: 3

source=P21791US02_Assignment_JV_HM#page1.tif source=P21791US02_Assignment_JV_HM#page2.tif source=P21791US02_Assignment_IC#page1.tif

PATENT 506360874 REEL: 054407 FRAME: 0488

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the below-signed individual is/are the inventor(s) (hereinafter, ASSIGNOR(S)) of an invention having the TITLE SYSTEMS AND METHODS EMPLOYING UNIQUE DEVICE FOR GENERATING RANDOM SIGNALS AND METERING AND ADDRESSING, E.G., UNUSUAL DEVIATIONS IN SAID RANDOM SIGNALS for which I/we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on even date herewith, a) to be filed in the U.S. Patent Office or b) filed in the U.S. Patent Office on the following FILING DATE May 10, 2010 under SERIAL NO. 12/742,210 (the Serial Number, Filing Date and any other informality can be later filled in by patent counsel at Watchstone P&D, pllc including Stephen B. Parker, Reg. No. 36,631); and

WHEREAS, the following COMPANY PSYLERON, INC., incorporated in USA, with a place of business at the following ADDRESS 211 N. Harrison Street, Princeton, NJ 08540 (hereinafter, ASSIGNEE) has received and is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application within the territories of the United States and countries foreign to the territories of the United States;

My/our entire right, title and interest worldwide have been and are now to be sold, assigned, transferred and set over to said ASSIGNEE under the terms herein.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we the said **ASSIGNOR(S)** has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over:

- a) (United States) jointly unto the said ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention within the territories of the United States, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all United States Letters Patents for said invention to the said ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms this instrument; and
- b) (Countries Foreign to the United States) unto the said ASSIGNEE all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof and all rights of priority in any such country or countries based upon the filing of the said application for Letters Patent of the United States which are created by any law, treaty or international convention, and I hereby authorize and request any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for any Country Foreign to the United States for said invention to the said ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms this instrument;

AND I/we HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I/we HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/me, the below-listed ASSIGNOR, hereunto set my/our hand(s) and seal the day and year set opposite my/our respective signature(s).

FIRST INVENTOR:		$\alpha \alpha \beta \alpha \beta \alpha \beta$
Date $4/29$,:	2011	John Volland
		Signature
		Printed Name: John VALENTINO
		Address: 1902 Nicholas Drive, Huntington Valley, PA 19006 USA
SECOND INVENTOR:		
Date <u>4/28</u> .:	2011	The Treat
		Signature
		Printed Name: Herb MERTZ
		Address: 136 Quarry Lane, Princeton, NJ 08540 USA
THIRD INVENTOR:		
Date, 2	2011	
		Signature
		Printed Name:
		Address:

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Ian Cook, of 101 Richard Dixon Ct, Carrboro, NC 27510 (hereinafter, ASSIGNOR), is or may be a co-inventor of one or more the inventions described and claimed in the U.S. Patents and U.S. Patent Applications set forth in the below List of Patents/Applications (hereinafter, The Patents/Applications);

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is desirous of confirming the assignment of and assigning its entire right, title and interest in and to The Patents/Applications, including the right to sue for past infringements;

WHEREAS, Psyleron, Inc., of 211 N. Harrison Street, Princeton, N.J., 08540 (hereinafter, ASSIGNEE) is desirous of confirming its acquisition of and acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to The Patents/Applications, including the right to sue for past infringements;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the adequacy and receipt of which is hereby affirmed. ASSIGNOR hereby affirms the prior assignment of and hereby again sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its entire right, title, and interest in and to The Patents/Applications and all inventions described therein, for the full terms of any patents related to or issuing from The Patents/Applications, and its entire right, title, and interest in and all reissues, extensions, reexaminations, continuations and/or divisional applications and/or patents of said The Patents/Applications, including its entire right, title, and interest to file suit for past infringements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned ASSIGNOR has hereunto set hand and seal this 22nd day of November, 2017.

ASSIGNOR:

Signature:

RECORDED: 11/18/2020

Name: Ian Cook

List of Patents/Applications

1. U.S. Patent No. 9,152,381, issued October 6, 2015

2. U.S. Patent No. 14/802,538, filed July 17, 2015.

PATENT REEL: 054407 FRAME: 0491